Ralston .v Mortgage Investors Group, Inc., et.al.

For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N oo o A W DN P

N N N N N NN NN R P P B B R R R R
0o ~N o 00O N O NN R O O 0o N oo 660N 0NN O

**E-Filed 9/19/2013**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN JOSE DIVISION

JAY J. RALSTON on behalf ohimselfand all
others similarly situated

Plaintiff,
V.

MORTGAGE INVESTORS GROUP, INC., et
al.,

Defendants.

Doc. 426

Case N05:08-cv-00536dJF (PSG)

ORDERGRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION

SETTLEMENT; OVERRULING

OBJECTIONS;GRANTING MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS’' FEES AND COSTS; AND
GRANTING SERVICE PAYMENT

[re: ECF Nos. 394, 413]

OnAugust 26, 2013, the Court heard (1) the parties’ motion for final approval of clasg

action settlement; (2) objections to the proposedesetint; (3) Plaintifs motion for an award of

attorneys’ fees and cost@nd (4) Plaintiff's request for a service payment. The Court has

considered the briefing submitted by the parties, the objections submittedtdiyn class members

and the oral arguments presented at the hearing. The Court finds and concludes as follows

I. BACKGROUND

On January 24, 2008, Plaintiff Jay J. Ralston (“Ralston”) filed this class actisunita

against Defendants Mortgage Investors Group, Inc. and Mortgage Inv@sbons, a general

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)

ORDERGRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

Dockets.Justia.c


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/5:2008cv00536/199825/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/5:2008cv00536/199825/426/
http://dockets.justia.com/

For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

partnership (collectively, “MIG”), on behalf of himself and others who had obtainadrOpt
Adjustable Rate Mortgage loans (“Pay Option ARM loans”) from MIG. ECF No. 1. dRalst
subsequently added Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. (“Countryjyidank of America
Corporation (“BofA”), and the Bank of New York (“BONY”) as defendants. ECF No. 78stétal
ultimately abandoned his claims against BofA and BONY; the opethircecamended complaint
(“TAC”) asserts two claims against MIG and Coymtide: (1) fraudulent omissions under
California law; and (2) violation of California’s unfair competition law (“UCLBECF 142.0n
August 12, 2010, the Court denied Defendants’ motions to dismiss those claims. ECF No. 1

Ralston claims that Counirvide “concocted and implemented” a fraudulent scheme un(
which MIG and other mortgage originators marketed Pay Option ARM loans usingide tegb
documents. TAC 1 1, ECF No. 14Zhe loans offered low “teasdriterestrates that applied for
only thirty days. Id. I 3. After that initial period, the terms of the leaithanged significantly such
that a borrower who followed the payment schedule provided in the Frlitdrding Disclosure
Statement (“TILDS”) was certain facur negative amortizatianld. Ralston alleges thahé loan
documents were misleading, as they indic#itedl negative amortizatiomas only a possibility and
not a certainty.ld. § 28. He claims that &d class members understood that negative amortizat
was a certainty, tty would not have acquired the loand.  29.

On March 30, 2012, the Court certified a clas€alifornia borrowers who assert claims

under California’s UClL.the Court declined to certify a nationwid€L class or a fraud class. EC

No. 368. The paties subsequently entered irt@ettlement agreememthich was preliminarily
approved by the Court on June 19, 2013. ECF No. 388.
The proposed settlement provides for relief on behalf of the following class:
[A]ll persons who, from January 24, 2004 through the date of this Agreement,
obtained a Loan from MIG or any other Countrywide Correspondent Lender that was
subsequently sold to CHL.
Settlement Agreement § 1.04, ECF No. 386-2.
The term “Loan” is defined as:
[A] Pay Option Adjustable Rate mortgatpan made (a) to a Class Member by MIG

or any other Countrywide Correspondent Lender during the Class Period, (b) which
was secured (or formerly secured) by property located in California ticatding to

2

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

52.

ler

on




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

mortgage loan application records, was usetti@€lass Member’s principal

residence at the inception of the Loan.
Id. 7 1.19.

Under the settlement agreement, class memiérselease MIG, Countrywide, and
affiliated entities from all claims arising out of the Loans that were or coulel @ asserted in
this lawsuit. Id.  4.01. In return, Defendavtéll paya total 0f$100,150,000n settlement of this
action. Id. 1 1.34. Of this amount, at least $74,800,000 is earmarked for distributions to clas

membersid. § 3.01; a maximum of $25,037,5&d go to attorneys’ fees and costd. 1 2.19a

maximum of$225,000will go to administration cost&d. aty 2.02; and a maximum of $12,500 wji

go to Ralston as a service paymaoht 2.22. The parties now ask the Court to grant final appi
of the settlement agreement and to grant Ralston’s motion for attorneys’ feestnd c
II. MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

A court may approve a class action settlement only after allowing abasstneémbers to
be heard, Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2), and finding the settlement farmaimentally fair, adequate,
and reasonablefMego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig213 F.3d 454, 458 (9th Cir. 2000). Assessing a
settlement proposal requires a district court to balance a number of fagijrthe“srength of the
plaintiff’'s case; (2) the risk, expense, complexity, and likely duration of furthettiltigd3) the
risk of maintaining class action status throughout the trial; (4) the amourddifesettiement; (5)
the extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings; (6) thenerpemik views of
counsel; (7) the presence of a governmental participant; and (8) the reactionlasshmembers tq
the proposed settlementChurchill Village, LLC v. General Electrj@61 F.3d 566, 575 (9th Cir.
2004). The district court also must satisfy itself that the settlement is not thetprbdokéusion
among the negotiating partiekl. at 576. The issue is not whether the settlement could have |
better, but whether it is fair, reasonable, adequate, and free from colltdgiaton v. Chrysler
Corp., 150 F.3d 1011, 1027 (9th Cir. 1998).

Notice to the Class

As an initial matter, the Court concludes tadequate notice of the settlement \ga®n to
the class members. The partiesmitlthe declaration o€ameron R. Azar{*Azari”), the Director

3

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

oval

been




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

of Epiq Legal Noticind“Epiqg”), “a firm that specializes in designing, developing, analyzing, af
implementing largescale, urbiased, leganotification plans. Azari Decl. 11 12, ECF No. 413-5.
Azari states that he has been recognized as a class action noticdgxpleer courts and has bee
involved in many complex class action notice progratdsy 2. In preparation for sending out th
class notice, Epiq obtained name and address information for all class membetZ®nunywide.
Id. 8. After removing records for non-qualifying loans, records for 75,661 individual class
members remainedd. 1 9. Epiq checked the postal mailing addresses for these class memb
against the National Change of Address database maintained by the Unite® &ttkService
(“USPS”), any addresses that were found to be invalid were updated through peattyraddress
search serviceld. 1 10. Epiqg took a number of other steps to verify clamsmbers’ addresses,
described in Azari’s declaration, and as a result updated 23,204 of the class meobers. Id.

On June 21, 2013, Epiq sent class notices to all class members by first cladd.rfjdiill.
Addresses fot,565class membensere corrected through the USPS and the class notices we
either remailed by Epiqg or forwarded by the USPIE. § 12. Epiq used a thinghrty address
search service to aid in themaailing of an additional 955 class notices that were returned as
undelverable.ld. On June 27, 2013, a postcard was mailed to all class members, informing
that the original class notice listed an incorrect telephone number for one lEstheaunsel and
providing the correct telephone numbé. § 13. As of Augus 19, 2013, 2,112 of the class notid
mailings remained undelivered; direct mail class notices thus appear to haesl repptoximately
97% of the class memberkl. | 14.

In addition to notice by direct mail, Epig placed a publication notice two times in ihe ni
news section dJSA Today Id.  15. Also, a settlement website, www.OptionArmSettlement.
went live on June 212, 2013d. § 16. The website contained additional information about the
settlement, including frequently asked questiaeall as a copy of the settlement agreement, t
TAC, and the preliminary approval orddd.

Churchill Factors

Turning to theChurchill factors listed abovehe Court notes thalhe case is strong enough
that the Court denied Defendants’ motion iEnuss the operative TAC and certified a Californial

4

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

nd

n

[4%

ers

e

then

e

a

com,

he




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

UCL class (factor 1) However,the parties have very different views as to the appropriate
calculation of classvide restitution seeOrder Granting in Part Pl.’s Mot. for Class Cert. at 3-4,
ECF No. 368, and the law appears to be unseddd whether class members’ negative
amortization can be recovered as restitution under the t@hpareMedrazo v. Honda of N.
Hollywood 205 Cal. App. 4th 1, 14 (2012yjth Boschma v. Home Loan Center, |98 Cal.
App. 4th 230, 251 (2011). Accordingly, continued litigation would pose a significant risk to t
classwith respect to the scope of recoverythe UCL claim (factor 2) Moreover, Defendants ha
indicated that if the litigatiomwere to proceed, they would seek decertification based upon the
certification decision of the United States Supreme Couwbimcast Corp. v. Behrend- U.S.---,
133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013)Accordingly it is not certain that class action status would be maintaine
throughtrial (factor 3).

Defendants have offered a significant amount of money in settlement — $100, 1(58;6100
4). Settlement Agreement I 1.34, ECF No. 386-2. Of this amount, at least $74,800,000 is
earmarked for distributions to class membeéds.J 301. Class counsel represents that each clg
member will receivdetweers250 and $2,707, depending on the original principal amount of t
loan and the time period for which the class member made regular monthly payident for
Final Approval at 8, ECF No. 413. The parties have engaged in extensive discovery, suitel
in production of more than 56,000,000 pages of documents and the taking of several deposi
Berns Decl. 11-B, ECF No. 386-1, and the litigation is considerably advanced, the pleadings
having been finalized and class certification having been granted in past §acClass counsel
who are welknown to the Court as experienced litigators in the area of consumer class,acti
believe the settlement to be an excellentltg$actor 6).

There is no government participant in this action (factor 7). However, notice of the
settlement was provided to all federal and state officials as required byag®eAcktion Fairness
Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715, and no concerns or object@ave been raised by apublic official. See
Brown Decl. 11 19-20; Reynolds Decl. {1 9-12.

The response of the class has been favorable (factor 8). Of the 75,661 class meambe
were sent notice, only eighty-four have requested exclusion anéivomlyave objectedBerns

5

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

post

0

SS

he

fions

rsw




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

Decl. 1 2, ECF No. 413- The five objectors areJohn Hutton, Rizwan Begg, Mary Roche, DaVv
Mansker, and Susan Housatfter reviewing the objections, class counsel communicated with
independent counsel for Ms. Roche and independent counsel for Mr. Mansksonéinded that
those two individuals would prefer to opt out of the class rather than remain in theoghassue
their objections.ld. T 3. Defendants have agreed to treat the submissions of Ms. Roche and
Manskeras timely opfouts. Id. Accordingly, the Court has granted the motions of Ms. Roche

Mr. Mansker to withdraw their objections. ECF Nos. 418, 419. Ms. House’s objection was

id

Mr.

and

submitted to class counsel, but not to the Court. Berns Decl. § 4, ECF No. 413-1. Class counsel

determined that Ms. House’s objection was untimely, and contacted her independerit ahunse

informed class counsel that Ms. House did not wish to pursue her objddtiokls. House
subsequently filed a notice of withdrawal of her objection, ECF No. 410, which is regptved
by the Court. Accordingly, only the objections of Mr. Hutton and Mr. Begg remain pending.

Objections

174

Mr. Huttonfiled an objection to the settlement dated July 2, 2013, stating that he obje¢ts “i

whole to the above action brought before the court.” Hutton Obj. at 1, ECF No. 392. Mr. Hutton

reciteshis address and some of the terms of his loan, and then requests “a Restrainiag&mnde

all parties seeking to dismiss my claim against Countrywides @assignees.1d. at 2. Mr. Hutton

I

alsomailed class counsel a second document dated July 10, 2013, that was not filed with the Cot

entitled “Objection and Motion for Individual Settlement.” Berns Decl. 1 5, EGHA3-1; July 1(
Doc., ECF No. 421. In that document, Mr. Hutton requests that he personally be awarded d
in the amount of $314,388. Neither the July 2 document nor the July 10 do@amiihs any
legal or factual basis for concluding that the settlement is not fair, reasoaabéelequate.

On July 24, 2013, Mr. Begg fildtvo separate objections for two different properties tha
financed with Pay Option ARM loans. ECF Nos. 399-400. The objections are substantively
identicaland thus are treated as a single objection for purposes of analysis. Mas€8egg that h
is hundreds of thousands of dollars under water on his two loans, that the loans are aausing
stress, and that it is not his fault that he is in this situation because “this loath lstre@inever hit
the maket as the Banks know better that property values increase and decreaseavddti He

6

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

=

Ama

11%

hi




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

wonders why homeowners “should suffer and pay for something that was never reayligur f
and demands that he personally receive at least fifty to sevengnpef the amount that his
principal balances increased as a result of the Pay Option ARM loans he totk duke Mr.
Hutton, Mr. Begg fails to provide any legal or factual basis for concluding thagtitensent is not
fair, reasonable, and adetgla

In essence, the objections of Mr. Hutton and Mr. Bedlgct their respectivepinions that
they each are entitled to recover hundreds of thousands of dollars from Defendahis exterit
that they contend that class counsel could have obtained a settlement that would have provi
pay-outs of that magnitude to all class members, Mr. Hutton and Mr. Begdrliladdomake any
showing to support such a contention. This appears to be a classic “should have done bettg
argument, which the NihtCircuit has rejected as a basis for denying final approval of a settle
See Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’shifb1 F.3d 1234, 1242 (9th Cir. 1998). Under the proposeq
settlement, Mr. Hutton wuld receive approximatel$2,300 and Mr. Begg wouldceive

approximately $5,100SeeMot. for Final Approval at 13-14, ECF No. 413. If Mr. Hutton and M

Begg believe that they can do better on their own, the Court will permit them to opt out of the

settlement even though the time to seek opt-out has expired.

Conclusion

Having considered the record as a whole, the Court concludes that approval of the pr
settlement isvarranted. It was reachadter extensive arms length negotiations, includimge
day-long sessions with a neutral mediator overeetinonth period. Berns Decl. § 14, ECF No.
394-1. There is no evidence of collusion. Although two class members believe that soexalhe
should receive more money — hundreds of thousands of dollars dazissuebefore the Couiis
not whether the settlement could have been better, but whether it is fair, reasorajuiateacind
free from collusion.Hanlon, 150 F.3dat1027. The Court answers this inquiry in the affirmative

[Ill. MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AND SERVICE PAYMENT

“In acertified class action, the court may award reasonable atterieeg and nontaxable
costs that are authorized by law or by the partgseementFed.R. Civ. P. 23(h). However, the
district court hasdn independent obligation to ensure that therdwike the settlement itself, is

7

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

ded

=

ment

ir.

14

OpPOS




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

reasonable, even if the parties have already agreed to an amioura.Bluetooth Headset Prod.
Liab. Litig., 654 F.3d 935, 941 (9th Cir. 201Vhere, as here, the settlempndduces a common
fund for the benefit othe entire clasghe district court hadiscretion to evaluate a motion for
attorneys’ fees under eithtéére lodestar method or the percentage-of-recovery metdodt 942.
The Ninth Circuit has commented on the appropriate exercise of this discretodiows:f
Because the benefit to the class is easily quantified in corfumainsettlements, we
have allowed courts to award attorneys a percentage of the common fund in lieu of
the often more timeonsuming task of calculating the lodestar. Applying th
calculation method, courts typically calculate 25% of the fund as the “benchmark”

for a reasonable fee award, providing adequate explanation in the record of any
“special circumstances” justifying a departure.

In this case, class counsel request a total award of attorneys’ feestand ttwes amount of
$25,037,500, which ismenty-five percent of the common fured $100,150,000 Because the
requested award includes both fees and costs, it is below the Ninth Circuitsriagkof twenty-
five percent for attorneys’ fees (exclusive of costs). The Court percevgsecial circumstances
justifying departure from the twenfive percent benchmarkWhen considering whether depart
from thebenchmark, the district court should consider all efdincumstances of the case, includ
the results achieved, the risk of litigation, whether counsel generated bbagéitsl the cash
settlement, the market rate, and the contingent nature of the fee and the finadelal Ysizcaino
v. Microsoft Corp.290 F.3d 1043, 1048-50 (9th Cir. 20@2Yizcaino II"). The Court concludes
that counsel achieved an excellent result for the clélss.common fund of $100,150,000 is
substantial, and the individual class recoveries ranging from $250 to $2,700rpardsagnificant
given that the class contains more than 75,000 individuals. As discussed above, continuing
litigation would have been risky given the unsettled nature of the governing law. Caidsat
generate benefits beyond the cash settlement. However, counsel did liigatese on a

contingent basis for five years, during which time counsel reviewed more than 56,000,306fp

documents, conducted depositions, and made and responded to several substantiveThetions.

Court, which has presided over the case since its inception, observes that classhesuased
professionally and capably throughout the litigation. The Court notes that in itseexeefiew

8

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

ing

with

hge

[2)




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

cases of this type survive motion practice or are granted clasEagon.

A lodestar crosgheck confirms the reasonableness of the award of fees and costs. C
counsel has provided a summary showing the hours worked by all of the partnerstesssouia
support staff. Berns Decl. 11 25-38 and Ex4.,&ACF No. 3941. The total lodestar for all class
counsel is $8,654,256.2%d. 1 39. Counsel incurred costs in the amount of $420,265.05.

Application of a multiplier of 2.8 would result in the requested award of fees and costs$s I@ame

approvedgreatemultipliers in other large common fund cas&ee, e.g., Vizcaino v. Microsai2
F. Supp. 2d 1299, 1305-06 (W.D. Wash. 2001) (holding thatdiltiplier of at least 3 or 4 is whol
justified” and awarding attorneys’ fees and costs in excess of $27,000,000 out of a common
$96,885,000)aff'd by Vizcaino I, 290 F.3d 1043The reasonableness of the fees also is confil
by the fact that no class members have objected to the proposed award despite titatfactsh
disclosed expressly in tlotass notice in compliance with re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec
Litig., 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2012).

Courts often award service payments to class representatives in congpefosaissuming
significant burdens during the litigation, such as retaining counsel, producing documents

responding to written discovery, and conferring with counSek, e.g., In re Mego Fin. Corp. Se|

lass

y
fund

med

C.

Litig., 213 F.3cat 463 (approving incentive awards of $5,000 to each of two class representatives

a settlement of $725 million). Defendants have agreed, subject to Court approval, to pay R&a
a servicgpayment of $12,500. The Court concludes that the proposed service payment
appropriate.Ralston acted as the sole class representative for more than fivedyeag which
time he responded to class counsel’'s requests for information, reviewed cogst pliovided
documents in response to Defendants’ discovery requests, and twice was deposkethdgrids’
counsel. Berns Decl. 1 43, ECF No. 394-1. The proposed service payment represents 188
of 1% of the $100,150,000 settlement fuhd. No class members have objected to the propos
service payment despite the fact that it was disclosed expressly in the cless noti

I

I

I

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.

\Istor

tha

D
o




For the Northern District of California

United States District Court

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N NN NN R R R B R B R R R
0o ~N o N D0 N RO OO oo N oYy 01N O N RO

IV. ORDER

For the foregoing reasons,

(1) the motion for final approval of the class action settlement is GRANTED,;

(2) the objections to the class action settlement are OVERRULE#D Hutton and Mr.
Begg may opt out of the settlement by filing written notice withGbart not later
than thirty (30) days from the date this order is filed; otherwise, theyshbtbund
by the settlement.

(3)  the motion for attorneys’ fees and costs is GRANTED in the amount of $25,03
and

(4) the request for a service payméo Plaintiffis GRANTEDin the amount of
$12,500.

DATED: September 19, 2013

/,50(

United States Digtrict Judge

10

Case No. 5:08v-00536JF (PSG)
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ETC.




	**E-Filed 9/19/2013**
	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
	FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
	SAN JOSE DIVISION
	Id.  1.19.
	Under the settlement agreement, class members will release MIG, Countrywide, and affiliated entities from all claims arising out of the Loans that were or could have been asserted in this lawsuit.  Id.  4.01.  In return, Defendants will pay a total ...
	IV. ORDER

